Discount rate calculations are derived from market data, in part and as a result the models are
sensitive to changes. Increases by a factor of 1% and 2% have been applied in the sensitised
scenarios on the basis they reflect the range of likely to maximum variances in the rates applied.

The growth rates for EBITDA have been reduced by 1% and 2%. EBITDA sensitivities reflect
reductions in growth which would largely be driven by changes in admissions and ticket prices.
Given admissions trends and ticket price inflation, sensitivities applied are believed to reflect a
potential downside scenario.

Market size and admissions are key assumptions within our forecasts.  We have run a scenario with
a 10ppt reduction in market admissions from February 2023 to reflect a conservative trading position
taking into consideration economic factors which could impact demand and reduce the market size
to 71% (from 80%) and 84% (from 94%) of the 3yr av. market size respectively.

The impact on the total impairment charge after applying different assumptions to growth rates,
discount rates and lockdown scenarios would be as follows:

Additional
impairment

£000
EBITDA growth rate in future periods reduced by 1% 3,150
EBITDA growth rate in future periods reduced by 2% 6,127
Discount rate increased by 1 percentage point 3,921
Discount rate increased by 2 percentage points 7,860
Sensitivity scenario 22,749

Vue International Bidco plc

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2022

85

16.  Leases

Land and
Buildings

Other Total

Right-of-use assets £000 £000 £000
At 1 December 2020 665,748 2,405 668,153
Additions 13,830 - 13,830
Lease modifications (28,344) 24 (28,320)
Disposals - (392) (392)
Foreign exchange movement (21,879) (197) (22,076)
Impairment (5,372) - (5,372)
Impairment reversal 19,663 - 19,663
Depreciation (67,739) (419) (68,158)
As at 30 November 2021 575,907 1,421 577,328

Lease liabilities
At 1 December 2020 923,689 1,879 925,568
Additions 13,731 - 13,731
Interest expense related to lease liabilities 80,569 57 80,626
Lease modifications (33,942) 17 (33,925)
Disposals - (126) (126)
Foreign exchange movement (26,601) (18) (26,619)
Repayment of lease liabilities (97,640) (978) (98,618)
As at 30 November 2021 859,806 831 860,637

Lease liabilities
Current 104,855 641 105,496
Non-current 754,951 190 755,141
As at 30 November 2021 859,806 831 860,637

Right-of-use assets
At 1 December 2021 575,907 1,421 577,328
Additions 4,188 296 4,484
Lease modifications 19,424 - 19,424
Disposals - (79) (79)
Foreign exchange movement 5,004 (515) 4,489
Impairment (23,596) - (23,596)
Depreciation (60,385) (239) (60,624)
As at 30 November 2022 520,542 884 521,426

Lease liabilities
At 1 December 2021 859,806 831 860,637
Additions 5,176 288 5,464
Interest expense related to lease liabilities 88,480 43 88,523
Lease modifications 15,547 - 15,547
Foreign exchange movement 12,763 21 12,784
Repayment of lease liabilities (125,558) (735) (126,293)
As at 30 November 2022 856,214 448 856,662

Lease liabilities
Current 111,047 271 111,318
Non-current 745,167 177 745,344
As at 30 November 2022 856,214 448 856,662

Vue International Bidco plc

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2022

86

16.  Leases (continued)

Impairment

The Group recognised an impairment charge of £23.6m (2021: £5.4m) against right-of-use assets,
note 15 summarises the assumptions and sensitivities applied.

The Consolidated Income Statement shows the following amounts relating to leases:

The total cash outflow for leases was £126.3m (2021: £98.6m).

Commitments for short-term leases at 30 November 2022 was £0.2m (2021: £0.1m).